

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY****IA No. 1 OF 2024****IN****SA NO: 31 OF 2024****Between:**

Amula Raju, S/o Ramulu

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in SA 31 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Vadthia Jagir, S/o Umla, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Boinpally Village, Bommaramaram mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District
2. Vadthia Shankar, S/o Manya, Occ Agriculture R/o Boinpally Village, Bommaramaram mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District
3. Rathlavath Lachma @ Rathula Iaman, S/o Balya @ Balraju, R/o H.No. 12-5-35/2, Vijayapuri Colony, Tarnaka, Hyderabad.
4. Rathlavath Kalyani @ Ankenagari Kalyani, W/o A. Amra Prasad, R/o.H.No. 12-5-35/2, Vijayapuri Colony, Tarnaka, Hyderabad
5. Madothu Ambi W/o Samya, Occ household, R/o Bollaram Thanda, Bollaram Village, Medchal Mandal, Rangareddy District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI B MOHAN**Counsel for the Respondents : ---**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of Judgment and Decree dt.30/10/2023 passed in A.S.No.62/2022 on the file of I Addl. District Judge, Bhongir, pending disposal of SA No. 31 of 2024, preferred to the High Court against the decree

and judgment of the I Addl. District Judge at Bhongir dated 30.10.2023 in AS No.62/2022, against the decree and judgment of the Senior Civil Judge, Bhongir, dated 10.02.2022 in O S No.26 of 2008.

1

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the record.

Having regard to the grounds raised, submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner and also the substantial questions of law in the Second appeal, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

**Sd/- K. VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. District Judge, Bhongir
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Bhongir
3. Vadthia Jagir, S/o Umla, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Boinpally Village, Bommaramamaram mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District
4. Vadthia Shankar, S/o Many, Occ Agriculture R/o Boinpally Village, Bommaramamaram mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District
5. Rathlavath Lachma @ Rathula Iaman, S/o Balya @ Balraju, R/o H.No. 12-5-35/2, Vijayapuri Colony, Tarnaka, Hyderabad.
6. Rathlavath Kalyani @ Ankenagari Kalyani, W/o A. Amra Prasad, R/o.H.No. 12-5-35/2, Vijayapuri Colony, Tarnaka, Hyderabad
7. Madothu Ambi W/o Samya, Occ household, R/o Bollaram Thanda, Bollaram Village, Medchal Mandal, Rangareddy District (By RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI B MOHAN Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:31/01/2024

ORDER

**IA No.1 of 2024
In
SA.No.31 of 2024**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

